for approval, seconded, and approved by Gutiérrez-Graudiņš, Perault, Alvis, Hallisey, Sterling, 
Bosco (none opposed). 

A. HILL STREET ARTS HOTEL FEASIBILITY STUDY 

Resolution 

The State Coastal Conservancy hereby authorizes a grant of an amount not to exceed 
two hundred thirty-six thousand four hundred dollars ($236,400) to The Hill Street 
Country Club (the “grantee”) to undertake the Hill Street Arts Hotel Feasibility Study, 
consisting of conducting community engagement and completing a feasibility study to 
establish a new lower-cost hotel in Oceanside, San Diego County (the “project”).

[...]

The Hill Street Country Club is a nonprofit organization organized under section 
501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. 

B. MURRAY FIELD AIRPORT SEA LEVEL RISE PLANNING AND ECONOMIC STUDY 

Resolution: 

The State Coastal Conservancy hereby authorizes a grant of an amount not to exceed 
four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) to California State Polytechnic University, 
Humboldt (“the grantee”) to prepare the Murray Field Airport Sea Level Rise Planning 
and Economic Study and to conduct community engagement to assess the impacts of 
and identify adaptation strategies for sea level rise at the Murray Field Airport in Eureka,

[...]

Resources Code, regarding the Climate Ready Program.  

2. The proposed project is consistent with the current Conservancy Project Selection 
Criteria. 

C. EEL RIVER NATIVE PLANT NETWORK 

Resolution: 

The State Coastal Conservancy hereby authorizes a grant of an amount not to exceed 
one hundred eighty one thousand four hundred dollars ($181,400) to Friends of the Eel 
River (the “grantee”) to undertake the Eel River Native Plant Network Project in 
anticipation of dam removal in the upper Eel River basin, consisting of: (1) launching a 
regional native plant network to assess, coordinate, and increase the regional capacity

[...]

The Friends of the Eel is a nonprofit organization organized under section 501(c)(3) 
of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. 

D. SAN FRANCISCO BAY OLYMPIA OYSTER PUBLIC EDUCATION INITIATIVE 

Resolution: 

The State Coastal Conservancy hereby authorizes a grant of an amount not to exceed 
four hundred forty-five thousand dollars ($445,000) to The Nature Conservancy (the 
“grantee”) to undertake the San Francisco Bay Olympia Oyster Public Education 
Initiative, consisting of targeted public education and outreach on the history and 
benefits of the native Olympia oyster to build public support for increasing the pace and

[...]

Sea Otter Savvy is a nonprofit organization organized under section 501(c)(3) of the 
U.S. Internal Revenue Code. 

F. HUMBOLDT COASTAL NATURE CENTER: EXPANSION 

Resolution: 

The State Coastal Conservancy (the “Conservancy”) hereby authorizes a grant of an 
amount not to exceed four hundred thirty-one thousand and five hundred dollars 
($431,500) to Friends of the Dunes (the “grantee”) to acquire 6.52 acres of property 
adjacent to the Humboldt Coastal Nature Center at 150 Stamps Lane for public access, 
including potential low-cost overnight accommodations, and for habitat protection, 
restoration and enhancement;

[...]

Alvis, Perrault, Gutiérrez-Graudiņš, Hallisey, Sterling, Bosco. Nays: none 

D. COASTAL STORIES 

CENTRAL COAST 

5. BIG BASIN REDWOOD WILDFIRE RESILIENCE PROJECT  

Resolution: 

The State Coastal Conservancy hereby authorizes a grant of an amount not to exceed three 
million fifty thousand dollars ($3,050,000) to Sempervirens Fund (the “grantee”) to undertake 
the Big Basin Redwood Wildfire Resilience Project, consisting of vegetation fuels reduction and 
habitat enhancement on 215 acres in the old-growth coast redwood area of Big Basin Redwood 
State Park in Santa Cruz County, and project-related community engagement (the “project”).

[...]

Harmon, Alvis, Perrault, Gutiérrez-Graudiņš, Hallisey, Sterling, Bosco. Nays: none 

Public Comments: none 

6. WATSONVILLE SLOUGH FARMS – MINI RANCH ACQUISITION 

Resolution: 

The  State Coastal Conservancy hereby authorizes a grant of an amount not to exceed nine 
hundred eighty thousand dollars ($980,000) of grant funds from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service, to the Land Trust of Santa Cruz County (the “grantee”) to acquire the 62-acre 
Watsonville Slough Mini Ranch property (APNs: 052-221-08, -09, -23, and -24) to protect and 
restore natural resources and wildlife habitat, including wetlands;